

COMMERCIAL RIDER MOWER 2015 Bid Opening April 21, 2015	SCOTTS POWER EQUIPMENT	JCB OF ST. LOUIS	CALDWELL OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT	ERB EQUIPMENT COMPANY	REDEXIM TURF PRODUCTS
	4031 W. OUTER RD ANROLD, MO 63010	7978 VETERANS MEMORIAL ST. PETERS, MO 63376	1914 N MAIN ST DESOTO, MO 63020	200 ERB INDUSTRIAL DRIVE FENTON, MO 63026	427 W. OUTER RD VALLEY PARK, MO 63088
Commercial Rider Mower 2015					
Make:	SNAPPER PRO	EXMARK	GRAVELY	EX MARK	ALTOZ
Model:	5901367 5200XTBVE2861	LZX921GKA60600	PRO-TURN 260; 29 HP EFI 992257	LZX940EKC606T0	XP6102
Bid Price:	\$8,000.00	\$10,799.00	\$8,999.00	\$11,039.00	\$9,999.95
Trade In Value:	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,250.00	\$900.00
Total Bid Price:	\$6,000.00	\$5,799.00	\$8,599.00	\$8,789.00	\$9,099.95
NOTARIZED WORK AFFIDAVIT COMPLETED	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
COPY OF INSURANCE PROVIDED	YES	NO	YES	YES	YES
TAX RECEIPTS OR NOTARIZED LETTER STATING NO REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED IN JEFFERSON COUNTY	NO	NO	YES	YES	NO
COOPERATIVE BID FORM	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
COOPERATIVE CONTACT INFO:	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
COMPANY INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE	NO	YES	YES	YES	YES
BID DEPOSIT REQUIRED	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
COMMENTS:	NOTE THE SPECIFICATIONS SHEET	NOTE THE SPECIFICATIONS SHEET	NOTE THE SPECIFICATIONS SHEET		



JEFFERSON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
 729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
 HILLSBORO MO 63050
 WWW.JEFFCOMO.ORG

Invitation for Bid: COMMERCIAL RIDER MOWER 2015

Date Issued: 3-23-15

BIDS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL: TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2015, AT 2:00 P.M. LOCAL TIME.

**Specification
 Contact:**

MIKE GINGER
 Department of Parks & Recreation
 636-797-5037
 mginger@jeffcomo.org

**Contract
 Contact:**

VICKIE PRATT
 Department of Administrative Services
 636-797-5380

**Mail (3) Three
 Complete Copies
 With Vendor And
 Bid Information As
 Shown In Sample:**

SAMPLE ENVELOPE

VENDOR NAME
VENDOR ADDRESS
CONTACT NUMBER **DEPARTMENT OF THE COUNTY CLERK**
 JEFFERSON COUNTY MISSOURI
 729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
 HILLSBORO MO 63050-0100

SEALED BID: (BID NAME)

Contract Term:
 UPON APPROVAL OF THE
 COUNTY COUNCIL AND
 COUNTY EXECUTIVE

The undersigned certifies that he/she has the authority to bind this company in an agreement/contract to supply the commodity or service in accordance with all terms, conditions, and pricing specified. This Bid, if accepted, will constitute an Agreement and Contract with Jefferson County, Missouri, upon approval of the County Council and County Executive. Prices are firm during this agreement term, unless agreed upon in writing by the County. The County has the option to renew this agreement at the same terms and conditions as the original agreement for one additional one-year term with the written consent of the successful Bidder. Price increases for renewals are not authorized unless approved in writing by the County.

**Vendor
 Information:**

Scott's Power Equipment South, Inc. Josh Muchlhaus SA
 Company Name **Authorized Agent (Print)**

4031 W. Outer Rd *[Signature]*
 Address **Signature**

ARNOLD, MO 63010 *Sales Manager*
 City/State/Zip Code **Title**

636 467-2333 *04/20/15* *43-1915978*
 Telephone # **Date** **Tax ID #**

joshmi@scottspower.com *636-467-7334*
 E-mail **Fax #**

SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMERCIAL RIDER MOWER

The following specifications are for a self-propelled rider mower. This unit shall meet or exceed the following specifications.

Steering Method:

- Two hydraulically dampened twin levers adjust fore and aft. Adjustable dampeners (minimum of 3 positions) to customize drive responsiveness. Also adjustable to 2 height positions.

Power Train:

- Power plant 27-30 horse power four stroke gasoline fuel injection motor
- Two twin tanks or single fuel tank with a minimum size of 12 gallon
- Two hydrostatic variable pumps
- Two independent powered drive wheels *Hydrostatic TRANSMISSIONS*
- PTO with electromagnetic clutch

Drive Tires

- Two drive tires minimum size 24 x 12 - 12, 4 ply turf tires

Turning Radius

- True zero turn

Parking Brake

- Lever activated

Mower Deck

- Full floating
- Minimum 60" cut width
- Cutting height 1-1/2 to 5" with 1/2" increments - up to 6" cut 1/4" increments
- Front and rear antiscalp rollers
- Side discharge
- Metal thickness 7 to 11 gauge
- 2 or more pneumatic cast tires on front of deck 13 x 16.50

Electrical System

- 12 volt

Seat

- Deluxe, low profile, full suspension seat adjust to individual operator weight
- Standard regular safety package
- Padded, flip up arm rest
- Pneumatic seat will roll over bar

Gauges

- Hour meter
- ~~Volt meter~~ →
- Fuel gauge
- ~~Oil pressure~~
- ~~Temperature~~
- ~~Alternator~~

Demonstration requirements

- Unit must pass 1-1/2 hour test drive and demonstration at one of the county parks. Site will be determined by the Department of Parks and Recreation



JEFFERSON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
 729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
 HILLSBORO MO 63050
 WWW.JEFFCOMO.ORG

Invitation for Bid: COMMERCIAL RIDER MOWER 2015

Date Issued: 3-23-15

BIDS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL: TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2015, AT 2:00 P.M. LOCAL TIME.

**Specification
 Contact:**

MIKE GINGER
 Department of Parks & Recreation
 636-797-5037
 mginger@jeffcomo.org

**Contract
 Contact:**

VICKIE PRATT
 Department of Administrative Services
 636-797-5380

ORIGINAL

**Mail (3) Three
 Complete Copies
 With Vendor And
 Bid Information As
 Shown In Sample:**

SAMPLE ENVELOPE

<i>VENDOR NAME</i>	
<i>VENDOR ADDRESS</i>	
<i>CONTACT NUMBER</i>	DEPARTMENT OF THE COUNTY CLERK
	JEFFERSON COUNTY MISSOURI
	729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
	HILLSBORO MO 63050-0100
<i>SEALED BID: (BID NAME)</i>	

**Contract Term:
 UPON APPROVAL OF THE
 COUNTY COUNCIL AND
 COUNTY EXECUTIVE**

The undersigned certifies that he/she has the authority to bind this company in an agreement/contract to supply the commodity or service in accordance with all terms, conditions, and pricing specified. This Bid, if accepted, will constitute an Agreement and Contract with Jefferson County, Missouri, upon approval of the County Council and County Executive. Prices are firm during this agreement term, unless agreed upon in writing by the County. The County has the option to renew this agreement at the same terms and conditions as the original agreement for one additional one-year term with the written consent of the successful Bidder. Price increases for renewals are not authorized unless approved in writing by the County.

**Vendor
 Information:**

<i>JCB OF ST. LOUIS</i>	<i>ROB BELL</i>
Company Name	Authorized Agent (Print)
<i>7978 VETERANS MEMORIAL</i>	<i>Rob Bell</i>
Address	Signature
<i>ST. PETERS, MO. 63376</i>	<i>COMMERCIAL SALES</i>
City/State/Zip Code	Title
<i>636 328 3590</i>	<i>4/7/15</i> <i>21851296</i>
Telephone #	Date Tax ID #
<i>ROB.BELL@JCBOFSTL.COM</i>	<i>636 281 4453</i>
E-mail	Fax #

SPECIFICATIONS FOR MODEL # *LZX921GKA60600*

Decks

Blade Tip Speed	Approximately 18,500 fpm.
Blades	3 Blades at 20.50" Length
Cutting Heights	1.0" (2.5 cm) to 5.5" (11.8 cm) in 0.25" (0.64 cm) increments adjustable from operator's seat.
Deck Construction	10-gauge top that is formed and continuously seam welded, 7-gauge side skirt and 7-gauge formed and welded spindle mounting locations for improved strength and reduced weight.
Deck Style	Floating Deck
Deck Style Description	Full-floating UltraCut Series 6 with heavy-duty spindle. Side discharge standard with the option to bag or mulch.
Width / Cutting Deck	60"

Dimensions

Height	70 in. (177.8 cm)
Length	83.1 in. (211.1 cm)
Width	72.8 in. (184.9 cm)
Curb Weight	1235

Equipment

Blade Spindles	No maintenance, sealed and non-greasable spindles; 7.75"-diameter cutter housing with 30mm (1.18") diameter spindle shaft and splined blade driver.
Cup Holder	Standard
Drive Tires	24 x 12.0-12, 4-ply Turf Master®
Electrical	12-volt battery with 15-amp alternator.
Front Caster Tires	13 x 6.5-6 smooth tread, semi-pneumatic tires.
Mower Size	full
Parking Brake	Lever-actuated disc brake.
Seat	Deluxe, two-tone, bolstered suspension seat with Elastomeric Vibration Control material. Mounted on innovative Seat Isolation System that provides operator isolation in all three planes of motion as well as fore-aft slide and seat flip-up. Hydraulically dampened twin levers, adjust fore and aft.
Steering Control	Adjustable dampeners (3 positions) to customize drive responsiveness. Also adjustable to 2 height positions.
Tractor Frame	Unibody, welded, heavy-duty 1.5" x 3" tubular steel.

Power Components

Air Filter	Heavy-duty canister air filtration system
------------	---

Power Components

Carb Compliant	No
Casters	.50" thick caster yoke arms.
Deck Lift	Standard; foot-controlled deck lift changes cutting height and lifts the deck to maneuver around obstacles, or place in transport position.
Drive	Hydro-Drive
Drive Description	Two Exmark exclusive Parker unitized pump and wheel motor systems with no hoses, integrated cooling fans, shock valve, 1.7-quart integrated reservoir, spin-on filter and heavy-duty components. 16 cc pumps and 17.1 cubic inch motors.
Drive Wheel Release	Allows unit movement without engine running.
Engine Brand	Kawasaki®
Engine Displacement	999
Engine Model	FX921V
Engine Series	V-Twin
Engine Speed	3,750 rpm
Engine Type	Carbureted
Fuel Capacity	12-gallon (45.4-L), single fuel tank with single fill location.
Fuel Indicator	Yes - electronic Sender
PTO Engagement	MagStop Electromagnetic 250-ft-lbs clutch with spot brake
ROPS	2-post foldable ROPS standard with seat belt and latch.
Safety Package	Operator Presence Controls (OPC) and drive system interlock, with safety interlock system indicators.
Speed	Infinitely variable speed selection from 0–11.5 mph (18.5 kmph) forward, 0–6.0 mph (11.3 kmph) reverse
Fuel Type	Gas Carbureted



JEFFERSON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
 729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
 HILLSBORO MO 63050
 WWW.JEFFCOMO.ORG

Invitation for Bid: COMMERCIAL RIDER MOWER 2015

Date Issued: 3-23-15

BIDS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL: TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2015, AT 2:00 P.M. LOCAL TIME.

**Specification
 Contact:**

MIKE GINGER
 Department of Parks & Recreation
 636-797-5037
 mginger@jeffcomo.org

**Contract
 Contact:**

VICKIE PRATT
 Department of Administrative Services
 636-797-5380

**Mail (3) Three
 Complete Copies
 With Vendor And
 Bid Information As
 Shown In Sample:**

SAMPLE ENVELOPE

<i>VENDOR NAME</i>	
<i>VENDOR ADDRESS</i>	
<i>CONTACT NUMBER</i>	DEPARTMENT OF THE COUNTY CLERK
	JEFFERSON COUNTY MISSOURI
	729 MAPLE ST / PO BOX 100
	HILLSBORO MO 63050-0100
SEALED BID: (<i>BID NAME</i>)	

Contract Term:
 UPON APPROVAL OF THE
 COUNTY COUNCIL AND
 COUNTY EXECUTIVE

The undersigned certifies that he/she has the authority to bind this company in an agreement/contract to supply the commodity or service in accordance with all terms, conditions, and pricing specified. This Bid, if accepted, will constitute an Agreement and Contract with Jefferson County, Missouri, upon approval of the County Council and County Executive. Prices are firm during this agreement term, unless agreed upon in writing by the County. The County has the option to renew this agreement at the same terms and conditions as the original agreement for one additional one-year term with the written consent of the successful Bidder. Price increases for renewals are not authorized unless approved in writing by the County.

**Vendor
 Information:**

<u>Caldwell Outdoor Equipment</u>	<u>Kelly Crumpton</u>
Company Name	Authorized Agent (Print)
<u>1914 N. Main St.</u>	<u>K Crumpton</u>
Address	Signature
<u>DeSoto MO 63020</u>	<u>Office Manager</u>
City/State/Zip Code	Title
<u>636-586-9607</u>	<u>4/15/15</u>
Telephone #	Date
	<u>26-1626334</u>
	Tax ID #
<u>kelly@caldwellequipment.com</u>	<u>314-549-0458</u>
E-mail	Fax #

Pro-Turn 260

Model Number: 992257

ENGINE

Brand:	Kohler®
Model:	ECV860 EFI
Horsepower:	29
Type:	Forced Air-Cooled V-Twin 4-cycle Vertical Shaft OHV Gasoline Engine
Displacement:	824 cc
Cylinder:	Cast-iron cylinder liners
Air Cleaner:	Dual stage canister air filter
Starter/Electrical:	Electric Ignition
Charging System:	20 amp

ENGINE DECK/FRAME

Fuel Tank Capacity:	13.4 GAL/50.7 L
Drive Wheels / Tires:	Turf 24 x 12-12
Parking Brake:	Lever operated interlock parking brake prevents operation with parking brake engaged
Frame:	Heavy duty 1.5" x 3.0" tubular frame
Foot Plate:	Steel with extrusions to prevent slipping, flip up for ease of belt maintenance

DRIVE SYSTEM

Type:	Integrated pump and wheel motor transmissions
Transmission:	Hydro-Gear® ZT-5400
Steering/Travel Control:	Large diameter, adjustable control arms with isolators to reduce vibration from the frame
Transmission Belt Idler:	Self-adjusting, self-tightening
Brakes:	Lever actuated wet disc brake, internal to transmission, assures maximum brake-holding capacity
Axles:	Tough 1.375 inch shaft for maximum strength
Instrument Panel:	Mounted on the right hand side of the operator, key switch, throttle, manual choke, BBC switch, hour meter with maintenance reminders
Forward Speed Range:	0 – 13 mph
Reverse Speed Range:	0 – 6 mph

CUTTING DECK

Type:	Floating, adjustable, anti-scalping
Construction:	7-gauge steel with .25 inch spindle reinforcement
Cutting Width:	60"
Cutting Height Adjustment:	Foot-operated pedal adjustment from operator's seat, pin system makes it easy to change height by placing the pin in the corresponding height of cut hole
Cutting Height:	1.5-5.5" in ¼" increments, 17 positions
Blade Engagement:	Ogura® GT3.5 Electric Clutch
Discharge Chute:	Removable, flexible rubber chute for strength and durability, minimizes damage to landscape and trees
Front Caster Wheels:	15 x 6 – 6 pneumatic with greaseable tapered roller bearings
Spindles:	Heavy-duty spindle shaft, with cast iron housing, ball bearings, maintenance-free design
Spindle Pulleys:	Split steel design for strength and durability
Cutter Deck Belts:	Hex belt, has the ability to run on both sides
Blades:	3-20.5"
Blade Tip Speed:	18,000 fpm

ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS

ROPS:	Foldable ROPS is standard, retractable seatbelt included
Seat:	High Back w/Full Suspension
Cup Holder:	Molded into left fuel tank
Paint:	Powder-coat paint

DIMENSIONS

Length:	80"
Width:	75.25"
Width (with discharge in transport position):	63"

DIMENSIONS

Height with ROPS: 70"
Weight: 1260 LBS

WARRANTY

Commercial: 2 Year Limited Commercial Warranty
Frame and Deckshell: Limited Lifetime Frame and Deckshell Warranty
Spindle: 3 Year Spindle Warranty

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES:

3 Bucket Powered Bagger	892047
Hopper Dump From Seat Bagger	892049
Electric Dump From Seat Bagger	792140
Mulching Kit	792135
Striping Kit	792108
Discharge Cover Kit	791043
Trailer Hitch Kit	792023
Headlight Kit	792119
Bar Style Tire Kit	792052
Sunshade Kit	792114
Rear Wheel Covers	791021
Front Wheel Covers	792106
Operator Controlled Discharge Baffle	792103
Isolated Seat Kit	792147
12V Power Port	792150
Radial Drive Tire Kit	792153
LP Conversion Bracket Kit	792142
15" Semi-Pneumatic Tire Kit	792143